

No. _____
(Capital Case)

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY A. WEISHEIT, Appellant/Petitioner

v.

RON NEAL, Warden, Indiana State Prison, Appellee/Respondent

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Joseph J. Perkovich
Counsel of Record
Phillips Black, Inc.
PO Box 3547
New York, NY 10008
(212) 400-1660
j.perkovich@phillipsBlack.org

Joseph C. Welling
Phillips Black, Inc.
100 N. Tucker Blvd., Ste. 750
St. Louis, MO 63101

David P. Voisin
P.O. Box 804
Hammond, LA 70404

Counsel for Petitioner/Appellant Jeffrey A. Weisheit

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED (CAPITAL CASE) i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

OPINION BELOW..... 3

JURISDICTION 3

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

**A. As a Child and Young Adult, Weisheit Exhibited Serious Mental
 Illness of Various Etiologies.**5

B. Dysfunction of Trial Counsel.9

 1. Trial counsel were unable to adequately supervise a thorough and reliable
 mitigation investigation. 13

 2. Counsel misunderstood and mishandled Weisheit’s incompetence..... 15

 3. Against his interest and with neither adequate advice nor assistance of
 counsel, Weisheit testified at trial..... 16

C. Direct Appeal and Post-Conviction Proceedings. 17

D. Federal Habeas Corpus Proceedings. 22

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 25

**A. Clearly Established Federal Law Requires Reweighing the
 Totality of Available Mitigation**..... 25

**B. The Seventh Circuit’s Conclusion that the State Court Reasonably
 Applied this Court’s Clearly Established Federal Law Relied on
 Siloed Analysis of Prejudice.**..... 28

**C. Circuits Are Split on the Nature or Feasibility of “Cumulative
 Prejudice” Claims.** 30

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 590 U.S. 806 (2020).....	25, 29, 36
<i>Bejarano v. Reubart</i> , 136 F.4th 873 (9th Cir. 2025)	31
<i>Boyd v. Allen</i> , 592 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 847 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Canales v. Davis</i> , 6 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2020).....	35
<i>Canales v. Lumpkin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2563 (2022) (mem)	35, 36
<i>Chatman v. Walker</i> , 2773 S.E.2d 192 (Ga. 2015)	14
<i>Collins v. Sec’y of Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 742 F.3d 528 (3d Cir. 2014)	32
<i>Doe v. Ayers</i> , 782 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Egan v. United States</i> , 287 F. 958 (D.C. Cir.1923).....	32
<i>Fisher v. Angelone</i> , 163 F.3d 835 (4th Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Frizzell v. Dotson</i> , No. 21-7491, 2024 WL 5135606 (4th Cir. Dec. 17, 2024)	32
<i>Jimenez v. Guerrero</i> , 133 F.4th 483 (5th Cir. 2025)	32, 33
<i>Littlejohn v. Trammell</i> , 704 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Myers v. Neal</i> , 975 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	1, 13, 26, 27

<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	23
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	27, 28
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	23
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022).....	23
<i>Silva v. Woodford</i> , 279 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Sowell v. Anderson</i> , 663 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 28 N.E.3d 1217 (Ohio 2014).....	13, 14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	25, 26
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 262 S.W.3d 231 (Mo. 2008).....	29
<i>Tucker v. Ozmint</i> , 350 F.3d 433 (4th Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>United States v. Certified Env't Servs., Inc.</i> , 753 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>United States v. McGill</i> , 815 F.3d 846 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>United States] v. Celis</i> , 608 F.3d 818 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	31, 32
<i>Weisheit v. Neal</i> , 151 F.4th 855 (7th Cir. 2025).....	3, 5, 24
<i>Weisheit v. State</i> , 26 N.E.3d 3 (Ind. 2015).....	4, 16, 17, 20
<i>Weisheit v. State</i> , 109 N.E.3d 978 (Ind. 2018).....	4, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 32
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	1, 13, 20, 25, 26, 29, 33
<i>Williams v. Filson</i> , 908 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2018).....	31

<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	1, 13, 26, 29
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 584 U.S. 122 (2018)	21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2254	1, 3, 23, 28, 32
Ind. Code § 35–42–1–1(1)	3
Ind. Code § 35–43–1–1(a)	3
Ind. Code § 35–50–2–9	20, 29
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.030.4(4)	30

Other Authorities

American Bar Association Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (1989)	13
<i>American Bar Association Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 31 HOFSTRA L. REV. 913, Guideline 10.4(B) (2003)	13
American Bar Association Standards for Criminal Justice (2nd ed. 1980)	13
<i>American Bar Association Supplementary Guidelines for the Mitigation Function of Defense Teams in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 36 HOFSTRA L. REV. 677, 4.1(B) (2008)	13
Sophie E. Honeyman, <i>Escaping Death: The Colorado Method of Capital Jury Selection</i> , 54 UIC J. MARSHALL L. REV. 247 (2021)	10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Am. VI	3
U.S. Const. Am. XIV	3
